CHAPTER 227—H.F.No. 889

An act relating to local government; providing notice conditions for town road contracts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 160.17, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 160.17, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS. No county or town road contract for construction or improvement exceeding the amount for which sealed bids are required as provided in section 471.345 shall be let without first advertising for bids in a newspaper of general circulation published in the county where the construction or improvement is proposed to be done. The advertisement shall be published once a week for three successive weeks in the case of a county contract and two successive weeks in the case of a town contract, the last publication to be made at least ten days before the time fixed for receiving bids and letting the contract. It shall specify, generally, the work to be done, the place where the plans and specifications are on file, and the time and place of receiving bids and awarding the contract.

Approved May 26, 1987

CHAPTER 228-H.F.No. 1141

An act relating to the city of Champlin; permitting the city to use unexpended public improvement funds for a low-income special assessment grant program.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. GRANT PROGRAM.

The city of Champlin may use any funds from public improvement projects which have been lawfully transferred to the city's general fund for a grant program to assist low-income homeowners in paying special assessments levied against their homesteads in the city pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, chapter 429.

Sec. 2. ELIGIBILITY.

The city council of the city of Champlin shall by ordinance establish eligibility standards for the grant program and may condition eligibility for the grants upon the recipient's income. The city council shall also include in the ordinance any other eligibility conditions it deems appropriate for the program that are not otherwise prohibited by law.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE; REPEALER.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 645.023, subdivision 1, clause (a), sections 1 and 2 take effect without local approval the day following final enactment. Sections 1 and 2 are repealed December 31, 1992.

Approved May 26, 1987

CHAPTER 229—H.F.No. 1197

An act relating to statutes; revising the text of certain laws to remove redundant and obsolete language, to simplify grammar and syntax, and to improve the style of language without causing changes in the meaning of the laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, chapters 84A; 105; 112; 274; 276; 352; 352B; 365; 430; and 447.

REVISOR'S BILL

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

ARTICLE 1

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, chapter 84A, is amended to read:

RED LAKE GAME PRESERVE

84A.01 RED LAKE GAME PRESERVE.

There is created a state wildlife preserve and hunting ground to be known as the Red Lake game preserve. It is created for the purpose of vesting and revesting the state with title to lands in the area hereinafter described which that are suitable primarily for state use and development for the purpose of preserving, protecting, propagating, and breeding wildlife of all suitable kinds, including all species of game and fish and fur-bearing animals and birds of rare and useful species, and for the development of forests and prevention of forest fires, and the preservation and development of rare and distinctive plant species of flora native in such the area, there is hereby located, established, and created a state wild life preserve and hunting ground comprising. It includes all lands and waters in Lake of the Woods county lying south of Rainy river, and south of Lake of the Woods, and all full and fractional townships in Beltrami county lying north of the north line of township 151, excluding all of the lands and waters lying within Red Lake Indian reservation; and including. It also all that includes the part of Koochiching county lying west and northwesterly of the following described line:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.